

## **Proclamation**

## of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors

## Recognizing Linda Pinelli for over 34 years of outstanding public service

**WHEREAS**, Linda Pinelli began her career with the County of El Dorado in 1973; she left the County for a short period of time but found her way back to Recorder-Clerk Office, where she has worked for over 34 years.

*WHEREAS*, Linda's previous experience with the office made her the ideal candidate for a Recorder Document Examiner I in 1990, she promoted through the ranks of Recorder Document Examiner II in 1994, Senior Recordable Document Examiner in 2006, and with her vast recording knowledge was promoted to Recorder-Clerk Services Supervisor in May of 2017; and

*WHEREAS*, Linda has worked for five Recorder-Clerks, Mr. James Sweeney, Mrs. Dorothy Carr, Mrs. Jean Bell, Mr. William Schultz and now Mrs. Janelle Horne.

**WHEREAS**, Linda has seen and experienced the many technological changes of the office, from handwritten books, typewriters, microfilm, the first data entry devices to electronic recordings; and

**WHEREAS**, Linda is known for being dependable, accurate and concise with her daily work and provides wonderful customer service to those she serves; and

**WHEREAS**, Linda has been the primary or assisted in the training of Recorder-Clerk employees; many of whom she has taken under her wing and mentored into the Recorders they are today; she trains with patience, kindness and generously shares her knowledge and experience with others; and

**WHEREAS**, Linda is known for her kind heart and will be terribly missed by her co-workers who consider her a dear friend; her sweet voice spelling out her last name to customers on the phone so they could send their request directly to her; and

**WHEREAS**, Linda was an avid runner and would go running on her lunch hour, after her run she would eat her sandwich, which continues to be perfectly cut into 4 equal quarters, along with a cup of coffee or energy drink; to this day she still runs circles around her co-workers; or when she's popping cough drops like they are mints; and

**WHEREAS**, Linda wants to make sure she never forgets anything so you will find her desk area covered with her colorful post-it note reminders; her upbeat positive attitude, her "okie dokie" and whistling while she works will be sorely missed; and

**WHEREAS**, Linda is looking forward to spending more time with her husband, Tim, her daughters, Candy and Christy, and her many grandchildren; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED**, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado recognizes and commends Linda Pinelli for your many years of outstanding service to the County of El Dorado and her valued contributions and dedication to the citizens of El Dorado County.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the  $9^{th}$  day of April, 2019.

With Thanks and Appreciation from the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors.

Attest:	
James S. Mitrisin	
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	
by:	
·	
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors